Additional production stripping costs capitalised in

terms of IFRIC 20  -  159  159  -   313  313
Amortisation of deferred stripping assets capitalised

in terms of IFRIC 20  -  (57)  (57)  -   (94)  (94)
Adjustment to inventory valuations as a result of

deferred stripping asset adjustments  -  (66)  (66)  -   (74)  (74)
Effect on equity accounted investments' profit (loss)  -  (11)  (11)  -   (13)  (13)
Tax effect  -  10  10  -   (16)  (16)
Non-controlling interests  -  -  -  -   1  1
Adjusted opening accumulated losses(2)  (1,300)  (46)  (1,346)  (823)  26  (797)

(1) The IFRIC 20 adjustments including transition adjustments; reversal of historical accounting for deferred stripping; and the accounting for deferred

stripping in line with the requirements of IFRIC 20.
(2) Adjusted opening accumulated losses before the impact of IAS 19 – refer 14.2.

Quarterly Report September 2013 - www.AngloGoldAshanti.com 21

Impact on the comparative information

The adoption of IFRIC 20 had the following impact on the comparative information for the quarter ended 30 September 2012:

US Dollar million
As previously

reported
IFRIC 20

adjustments(1)
Adjusted
balance

Tangible assets
Opening balance – 1 January 2012  6,525 20  6,545
Reversals of deferred stripping movements under previous approach  5 (5)  -
Production stripping costs capitalised in terms of IFRIC 20  -  88  88
Amortisation of deferred stripping assets  -  (17)  (17)
Other movements in tangible assets  259  -   259
Adjusted closing balance – 30 June 2012 6,789 87 6,876
Reversals of deferred stripping movements under previous approach 6 (6) -
Production stripping costs capitalised in terms of IFRIC 20 - 40 40
Amortisation of deferred stripping assets - (7) (7)
Other movements in tangible assets 825 -  825
Adjusted closing balance – 30 September 2012 7,620 114 7,733
Reversals of deferred stripping movements under previous approach (1) 1 -
Production stripping costs capitalised in terms of IFRIC 20 - 26 26
Amortisation of deferred stripping assets - (13) (13)
Other movements in tangible assets 29 - 29
Adjusted closing balance - 31 December 2012 7,648 128 7,776

(1) The IFRIC 20 adjustments including transition adjustments; reversal of historical accounting for deferred stripping; and the accounting for deferred

stripping in line with the requirements of IFRIC 20.

Rounding of figures may result in computational discrepancies.

  30 September 2012 31 December 2012

US Dollar million A
s

 p
re

vi
o

u
sl

y

re
p

o
rt

ed

IF
R

IC
 2

0
ad

ju
st

m
en

ts
(1

)

A
d

ju
st

ed

b
al

an
ce

A
s

 p
re

vi
o

u
sl

y

re
p

o
rt

ed

IF
R

IC
 2

0
ad

ju
st

m
en

ts
(1

)

A
d

ju
st

ed

b
al

an
ce

Inventory 1,220 - 1,220
Closing balance   1,287   -  1,287
Adjustment to inventory valuation as a result of deferred stripping asset adjustments - (85) (85)  -   (74)  (74)
Adjusted closing balance 1,220 (85) 1,135  1,287  (74) 1,213

(1) The IFRIC 20 adjustments include the effect on the inventory valuation of the reversal of historical accounting for deferred stripping and the accounting

for deferred stripping in line with the requirements of IFRIC 20.

  Quarter ended

30 September 2012
Nine months ended
30 September 2012

Year ended
31 December 2012

US Dollar million A
s

 p
re

vi
o

u
sl

y

re
p

o
rt

ed

IF
R

IC
 2

0
ad

ju
st

m
en

ts
(1

)

A
d

ju
st

ed

b
al

an
ce

A
s

 p
re

vi
o

u
sl

y

re
p

o
rt

ed

IF
R

IC
 2

0
ad

ju
st

m
en

ts
(1

)

A
d

ju
st

ed

b
al

an
ce

A
s

 p
re

vi
o

u
sl

y

re
p

o
rt

ed

IF
R

IC
 2

0
ad

ju
st

m
en

ts
(1

)

A
d

ju
st

ed

b
al

an
ce

Profit or loss
Profit before taxation 245 - 245 1,405 - 1,405  1,171   -  1,171
Decrease (increase) in cash costs included in cost of sales

due to: - 34 34 - 97 97  -   135  135
-  Reversals of deferred stripping movements under

previous approach - (7) (7) - (12) (12)  -   (10)  (10)
-  Production stripping costs capitalised in terms of IFRIC 20 - 40 40 - 128 128  -   154  154
-  Adjustment to inventory valuation as a result of deferred

stripping asset adjustments - 1 1 - (19) (19)  -   (9)  (9)
Increase in cost of sales due to amortisation of capitalised

production stripping costs in terms of IFRIC 20 - (7) (7) - (24) (24)  -   (37)  (37)
Effect on equity-accounted investments' (loss) profit - (1) (1) - (3) (3)  -   (1)  (1)
Sub-total 245 26 271 1,405 70 1,475  1,171  97 1,268
Taxation (76) (8) (84) (373) (18) (391)  (322)  (26)  (348)
-  Normal taxation (106) (1) (107) (398) 3 (395)  (413)  (1)  (414)
-  Deferred taxation 30 (7) 23 25 (21) 4  91   (25)  66

Adjusted profit 169 18 187 1,032 52 1,084  849  71 920

(1) The IFRIC 20 adjustments include transition adjustments; reversal of historical accounting for deferred stripping; and the accounting for deferred

stripping in line with the requirements of IFRIC 20.

Quarterly Report September 2013 - www.AngloGoldAshanti.com 22

Quarter ended

30 September 2012
Nine months ended
30 September 2012

Year ended
31 December 2012

US Dollar million A
s

 p
re

vi
o

u
sl

y

re
p

o
rt

ed

IF
R

IC
 2

0

ad
ju

st
m

en
ts

(1
)

A
d

ju
st

ed

b
al

an
ce

A
s

 p
re

vi
o

u
sl

y

re
p

o
rt

ed

IF
R

IC
 2

0

ad
ju

st
m

en
ts

(1
)

A
d

ju
st

ed

b
al

an
ce

A
s

 p
re

vi
o

u
sl

y

re
p

o
rt

ed

IF
R

IC
 2

0

ad
ju

st
m

en
ts

(1
)

A
d

ju
st

ed

b
al

an
ce

Other comprehensive income
Profit as previously reported 169 - 169 1,032 - 1,032  849   -  849
Adjustment to profit as a result of deferred stripping asset

adjustments - 18 18 - 52 52  -   71  71
Other movements in other comprehensive income (28) - (28) (74) - (74)  (122)  -  (122)
Adjusted total comprehensive income for the period,

net of tax 141 18 159 958 52 1,010  727   71  798

(1) The IFRIC 20 adjustments including transition adjustments; reversal of historical accounting for deferred stripping; and the accounting for deferred

stripping in line with the requirements of IFRIC 20.

Rounding of figures may result in computational discrepancies.

14.2  Employee benefits

The group operates defined benefit pension plans, which require contributions to be made to separately administered
funds.

IAS 19 (revised) has been applied retrospectively from 1 January 2011. As a result, expected returns on plan assets of
defined benefit plans are not recognised in profit or loss. Instead, interest on net defined benefit obligation is recognised in